

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

RUSS McCULLOUGH, <i>et al.</i> ,	: NO. 3:15-cv-01074-VLB
	: LEAD CASE
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
vs.	:
	:
WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,	:
	:
Defendant.	:

EVAN SINGLETON and VITO LOGRASSO,	: NO. 3:15-cv-00425-VLB
	: CONSOLIDATED CASE
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
vs.	:
	:
WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,	:
	:
Defendant.	: MARCH 22, 2018

**DEFENDANT WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC.'S
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTIONS TO FEBRUARY 22, 2018
RECOMMENDED RULING ON DEFENDANT'S MOTIONS FOR SANCTIONS**

Jonathan B. Tropp (ct11295)
Jeffrey P. Mueller (ct27870)
DAY PITNEY LLP
242 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103
Phone: (860) 275-0100
Fax: (860) 275-0343
Email: jbtropp@daypitney.com
Email: jmueller@daypitney.com

Jerry S. McDevitt (pro hac vice)
Curtis B. Krasik (pro hac vice)
K&L GATES LLP
K&L Gates Center
210 Sixth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: (412) 355-6500
Facsimile: (412) 355-6501
Email: jerry.mcdevitt@klgates.com
Email: curtis.krasik@klgates.com

*Counsel for Defendant
World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND	7
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. Kyros Admits in His Objections that He Intentionally Chose Not to Comply with the Court’s May 19, 2016 Order.....	9
C. Kyros’ Proposed Supplementation of the Interrogatory Responses Is A Continuation of His Fraudulent and Dishonest Conduct	12
D. The Recommended Ruling Appropriately Required Kyros to Pay WWE’s Legal Fees Incurred In Connection with the Motion for Sanctions.....	17
IV. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bathrick v. Astrue</i> , No. 3:11-CV-00101-VLB, 2015 WL 3870268 (D. Conn. June 23, 2015)	9
<i>Beck v. Astrue</i> , No. 3:11-CV-1185 (JCH), 2013 WL 3853444 (D. Conn. July 24, 2013).....	9
<i>Braham v. Perelmuter</i> , No. 3:15CV1094(JCH), 2016 WL 1305118 (D. Conn. Apr. 1, 2016).....	11
<i>Combs v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 927 F.2d 486 (9th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Hansel v. Shell Oil Corp.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 303 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	10-11
<i>Lawrence v. Richman Grp. Of Conn., LLC</i> , No. 3:03CV850 (JBA), 2006 WL 3841808 (D. Conn. Dec. 29, 2006).....	8-9
<i>Lyondell-Citgo Refining, L.P. v. Petroleos de Venezuela, S.A.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 0795(CBM), 2005 WL 1026461 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2005).....	9
<i>Meltzer/Austin Rest. Corp. v. Benihana Nat’l Corp.</i> , No. A-11-CV-542-LY, 2013 WL 2607589 (W.D. Tex. June 10, 2013)	11
<i>Morales v. Cancun Charlie’s Rest.</i> , No. 3:07CV1836(CFD), 2009 WL 3682449 (D. Conn. Oct. 30, 2009)	10-11
<i>Thomas E. Hoar, Inc. v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 900 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>United States v. Livoti</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	20
Statutes	
28 USCS § 636	8
Other Authorities	
<i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 33.102[3] (3d ed. 2015).....	11
